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CLANDESTINE GOLD MARKET IN CALCUTTA

%343, SHRI DEVI SINGH: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government's attention has been invited to a Press report in the ‘Statesman’ dated the 30th December, 1964 (front page, c. 3) to the effect that a clandestine gold market is operating in Calcutta without hindrance; and

(b) if so, what are the
matter ?
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THe DEPUTY MINISTER
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
RAMESHWAR SaHU) : (a) Yes, Sir,

(b) The position stated in the Press report is not correct. Although there are infringements of the Gold Control Rules, it i3 not correct to say that clandestine markets are increasing in Calcutta and other big cities.
However, surveillance is being maintained in bullion markets as well as over the activities of refiners, dealers and goldsmiths.
It is also not correct that the number of self-employed goldsmiths is increasing.
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SHrt A, D. MANI: May I draw the attention of the hon. Minister to (he very ambiguous answer given by his Deputy ? He first said that the allegation was not correct, Later he said that a watch was being kept on the bullion markets. That means to say that the Minister is not sure about the facts, Has the Government called for a repert ion this subject from the West Bengal Government, and has the West Bengal Government denied the existence of a clandestine gold market ? I would like the Minister of State to answer this question specifically.

SHrRI B. R. BHAGAT : The question is whether there is clandestine market going on in Calcutta. We say this report is not correct. There is no clandestine market going on in Calcutta like that. Actually in West Bengal 37,042 applications were received from goldsmiths. The number was very large. We requested the West Bengal Government to verify it. They said, “Yes, though the number is large, they are correct”, So licences have been given and there is no question of any clandestine market going on.

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA : The hon.
Minister said that there is no clandestine market in Calcutta. May I know, Sir, how they have come to this conclusion ? Have they held proper investigations before coming to this conclusion, or is it just one of their fancies and surmises ? I should like to know how they arrived at it, We know that in Calcutta it is going on.

Mr. CHAIRMAN : You have put the question. He will tell you.

Surr BHUPESH GUPTA : How is it that the Minister has come to this conclusion ?
1 should like to know whether he arrived at this conclusion through some investiga-
twon.

Surt B. R. BHAGAT : The quesdion is that clandestine market is going on without hindrance. We have admitted that there are certain persons operating in clandestine market.
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tDICUSSIONS HELD WITH THE BRIfIisH
MINISTER FOR OVERSEAS DEVELOPMENT

Suri V. M. CHORDIA*® :
SHrR1 N. SRI RAMA REDDY :

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state the object and outcome of the dis-

244,

tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri V. M. Chordia. :

il 1 English translation.
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cussions held with Britain’s Overseas Dewe-
lopment Minister, Mrs. Barbara Castle, while she was on a visit to this country during the month of January, 1965 7]
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+[Tue MINISTER or PLANNING (SHrr
B. R. BHAGAT) : The object of Mrs. Barbara Castle’s visit was to acquaint herself broadly with India’s economic development plans.
The discussions with her were thercfore of a general nature on India’s economic development as a whole.]
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1 English translation.

